Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan

November 1, 2023 - Public Meeting - 06:30 PM (Public will be able to attend the
Council meeting in person or virtually by Phone or Zoom Zoom ID: 541 968
4239 Passcode: 2WY40N Phone: 1-647-374-4685 Meeting ID:541 968 4239
Passcode:820260)
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Meeting Called To Order
Adoption of Agenda
Disclosure of Interest

Purpose of the Public Meeting

& Notice of Application and Public Meeting
& Application

& County of Renfrew - Report to Council
& Zoning By-Law

& Schedule A to Zoning By-Law

Clerk's Report on Notices

Presentations
Presentation by Applicant/Owner
Presentation by Those in Support/Opposed

Comments/Discussion by Council
Recommendation
Notification at Public Meeting

Confirmation By-Law
& By-Law 2023-51

Adjournment
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S SEoowiL] [[TBOSH.C 42 Burnt Bridge Road, PO Box 40
1 Palmer Rapids, Ontario K0J 2E0
wﬁ TEL: (613) 758-2061 - FAX: (613) 758-2235

TOWNSHIP OF BRUDENELL, LYNDOCH & RAGLAN
NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PUBLIC MEETING

In the matter of Section 34 of the Planning Act, the Township of Brudeneli,
Lyndoch & Raglan hereby gives NOTICE OF THE FOLLOWING:

) An application to amend the Zoning By-law (By-law 87-08) of the former
Township of Brudenell and Lyndoch.

i) A public meeting regarding an application to amend the Zoning By-law (By-law
87-08) of the former Township of Brudenell and Lyndoch. -

Subject Lands Part of Lot 29, Concession 13, in the geographic Township of
Lyndoch, now in the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan,
as shown on the attached Key Map.

Public Meeting A public meeting to Inform the public of the proposed zoning
amendment will be held on November 1%, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. at
the municipal office of the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and
Raglan.

Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment

The purpose and effect of the amendment to the Brudenell & Lyndoch Zoning By-law
is:

1) To rezone the three lots to be severed by Consent Application File Nos. B08/21(1),
B09/21(2), and B10/21(3) From Limited Service Resldential (LSR) to Limited Service
Residential - Exception Sixteen (LSR-E16), in order to reduce the minimum front
vard setback requirement from 7.5 metres to 2.0 metres, and to require the use of
tertlary septic systems, and

2) To rezone a portion of the lands to be severed by Consent Application Flle No.
B08/21(1) from Limited Service Residential (LSR) Zone to Limited Service Resldential
- Exception Sixteen - holding {(LSR-E16-h) to protect archaeological resources.

All other provisions of the By-law shall apply.

Additional information regarding the Zoning By-law amendment is available for
inspection at the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan Municipal Office during
regular office hours.
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If you wish to be notifled of the decision of the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and
Raglan on the proposed zoning by-law amendment, you must make a written request
to the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan.

If a person or public body would otherwise have an ability to appeal the decision of
the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan to the Ontario Land Tribunal but the
person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make
written submissions to the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan before the by-
law is passed, the person or public body Is not entitled to appeal the decision.

If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting, or
make written submissions to the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan before
the by-law Is passed by the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan, the person
or public body may not be added as a party to the hearing of an appeal before the
Ontario Land Tribunal unless, In the opinion of the Tribunal, there are reasonable
grounds to do so.

Note: One of the purposes of the Planning Act Is to provide for planning
processes that are open, accessible, timely and efficlent. Accordingly, all
written submissions, documents, correspondence, e-mails or other
communications (including your name and address) form part of the public
record and wlll be disclosed/made available by the Municipality to such
persons as the Municipality sees fIt, including anyone requesting such
information. Accordingly, in providing such informatlon, you shall be
deemed to have consented to its use and disclosure as part of the planning
process.

Dated at the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan this 4th day of October, 2023.

J{én—ﬂ?q ‘jf{(’}'ﬂ:’fﬁJ 1z 1?

Tamrmf Thompson, Deputy Clerk

Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan
P.O. Box 40

42 Burnt Bridge Road

PALMER RAPIDS, ON KO0J 2EO
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Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch & Raglan
Key Map

Location of Amen‘dment
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SBRUDENELL] |IYNDOGH 42 Burnt Bridge Road, PO Box 40
T IR YT\ Bl Palmer Rapids, Ontario K0J 2E0
m\ﬂ TEL: (613) 758-2061 - FAX: (613) 758-2235

TOWNSHIP OF BRUDENELL, LYNDOCH & RAGLAN

NOTICE TO PUBLIC BODIES
RE: APPLICATION FOR ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT (Tweddle)

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch
and Raglan intends to conslder a proposal to amend the Zoning By-law (By-law No. 87-
08) of the former Township of Brudenell and Lyndoch.

An explanation of the proposed zoning by-law amendment Is contained in the attached
Notice of Application and Public Meeting. The following information is also attached to
assist you in reviewing the application:

= Application Sketch
* Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment

PURSUANT to Sections 34(15) of the Planning Act, you are hereby requested to submit
your comments or alternatively check off the appropriate response box provided below
and return a copy to the Clerk by no later than October 25%, 2023. Additional information
relating to the above is available during regular office hours at the Township office.

DATED at the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan this 5th day of October, 2023.

AGENCY RESPONSE |

We have reviewed the Information provided
for the Zoning By-law Amendment
application, and

O We have no comments or concerns. Tammy THompson, Deputy Clerk

O We will provide more detailed comments ;
and/or conditions after a more thorough Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan
review. P.O. Box 40

42 Burnt Bridge Road
PALMER RAPIDS, ON KO0J 2EQ

Agency

II Name (Print)

Signature

— J
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S99, Brudenell ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT
£ ' Lyndoch REPORT TO THE COUNCIL OF
' THE TOWNSHIP OF
~and Raglan BRUDENELL, LYNDOCH & RAGLAN

ZB2315.2

1. FILE NO.:

2. APPLICANT: Brian Whitehead, Jp2g Consultants Inc.
Owner: Gerald Tweddle

3. MUNICIPALITY: Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch & Raglan
(geographic Township of Lyndoch)

4, LOCATION: Part of Lot 29, Concession 13
Adcock Lane
SUBJECT LANDS
5. COUNTY OF RENFREW Rural

OFFICIAL PLAN
Land Use Designation(s):

6. TWP OF BRUDENELL & Limited Service Residential (LSR)
LYNDOCH BY-LAW (#87-
08) Zone Category(s):

7. DETAILS OF ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT REQUEST:

The submitted application proposes an amendment to the Brudenell & Lyndoch
Zoning By-law to:

1) Rezone the three lots to be severed by Consent Application File Nos.
B08/21(1), B09/21(2) and B10/21(3) from Limited Service Residential (LSR) to
Limited Service Residential - Exception Sixteen (LSR-E16) to reduce the
minimum front yard setback requirement from 7.5 metres to 2 metres and to

require the use of tertiary septic systems.

2) Rezone a portion of the lands to be severed by Consent Application File No.
B09/21(1) from Limited Service Residential (LSR) to Limited Service Residential
- Exception Sixteen - holding (LSR-E16-h) to protect archaeological resources.

8. SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The subject property is 3.24 hectares In area (8 acres) in area with 20 metres
of road frontage along Palmer Road. The property has water frontage along
Cameron Lake. The owners are in the process of severing three vacant
waterfront residential lots with road frontage along a private road. The first

4 Purpose of the Public Meeting County of Renfrew - Report to Council | Page - 13



ZB2319.2
new lot is 0.45 hectares in area with 117 metres of road frontage. The second
new lot is 0.43 hectares in area with 116 metres of road frontage. The third
new lot is 0.42 hectares In area with 104 metres of road frontage.

The final retained lands will be 1.95 hectares in area with 20 metres of road
frontage along Palmer Road and will contain an existing seasonal dwelling and
outbuildings.

9. PROVINCIAL POLICY STATEMENT:

Section 1.1.4.1 states that healthy, integrated and viable rural areas should be
supported by:

Sectlon 1.1.5.2 states that on rural lands located in municipalities, permitted
uses are:

a) the management or use of resources;

b) resource-based recreational uses (including recreational dwellings);
c) residential deveiopment, including lot creatlon, that is locally
appropriate;

d) agricultural uses, agriculture-related uses, on-farm diversified uses
and normal farm practices, In accordance with provincial standards;
e) home occupations and home industries;

f) cemeterles; and

g) other rural land uses.

Sectlon 2.2.1 states that planning authorities shall protect, improve or restore
the quality and quantity of water by:

f) implementing necessary restrictions on development and site alteration to:

2. protect, Improve or restore vulnerable surface and ground water,
sensitive surface water features and sensitive ground water features, and
thelr hydrologic functions;

Section 2.6.2 states development and site alteration shall not be permitted on
lands containing archaeological resources or areas of archaeological potential
unless significant archaeological resources have been conserved.

4 Purpose of the Public Meeting County of Renfrew - Report to Council | Page - 14



ZB2319.2

10. OFFICIAL PLAN:

The property Is designated Rural in the
County of Renfrew Officlal Plan.

The Rural designation permits agricultural,
forestry, limited low density residential,
commercial, industrlal, recreational,
institutional, resource-based recreational
uses (including recreational dwellings),
and conservation uses.

A~ *,‘,‘- ¥ ;‘e
IR

==

Lands within 300 metres of a major water 1 ‘

body are considered to have archaeological

potential. An archaeological assessment is

required to be submitted with the

proposed applicatlons. The assessment s to be prepared by a qualified

archaeologist in accordance with provincial standards (see Official Plan policy

2.2(6)).

Section 2.2(11)(b) states that generally all buildings and structures and
associated private waste disposal systems will be set back a minimum
horizontal distance of 30 metres (or approximately 100 feet) from the normal
high water mark of a water body.

11. ZONING BY-LAW:

The Limited Service Residentlal (LSR) zone permits
limited service dwelling on an existing lot of record
as of the date of passing of this By-law and seasonal
dwelling. Non-residentla! uses include a public park
and a private park.

The minimum lot area in the LSR zone is 2025
square metres, and the minimum lot frontage
requirement is 30 metres. The minimum front yard
depth Is 7.5 metres, and the rear yard depth is 7.5
metres. The minimum side yard width is 3 metres.

Section 4.15(c) states that where there is no marine D on

road allowance of at least twenty (20) metres, then the minimum water setback
shall be fifteen (15) metres. Marinas, accessory boathouses and accessory
docks and buildings and structures intended for flood or erosion control shall
not be required to meet the water setback.

12. SUMMARY OF STUDIES:

A Planning Justification Report, Hydrogeological Evaluation, Scoped
Environmental Impact Study, Aggregate Impact Assessment, and Stage 1 & 2
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Archaeological Assessment were submitted in support of the concurrent consent
applications.

Planning Justification Report

The Planning Justification Report, completed by Jp2g Consultants Inc., dated
January 13, 2021, was submitted In support of the applicatlon. A subsequent
planning opinion was submitted on June 15, 2022. The report discusses the
zoning requirements for the severed lots and states that a zoning by-law
amendment Is required to reduce the front yard depth from 7.5 metres to 2
metres in order to comply with the 30 metre water setback from Cameron Lake.

The report reviewed Section 14.3(5) of the Official Plan and states that a plan of
subdivision is not considered necessary for the proper and orderly development
of the subject lands. The report included the following recommendations:

1. That the applicant enters into a consent agreement with the Township of
Brudenell Lyndoch & Raglan under Sectioh 51(26) and 53(12) of the Planning
Act. The agreement is to Include clauses to implement the following:

1) The recommendations of the Environmental Impact Assessment
prepared by Jp2g Consultants In¢. and Muncaster Environmental
Planning dated January 11, 2021, the Planning Justification Report
prepared by Jp2g Consultants dated January 13, 2021, and the
Hydrogeological Evaluation prepared by Morey Associates dated
December 8, 2020.

li) A lot grading and drainage plan for the development area be submitted
to the Township for review and approval. The lot grading'and drainage
plan must identify all building and sewage envelopes, well locations,
areas of constraint, driveway location, existing and finished elevations
of the lot development envelopes, and drainage works.

iii) Site development include tertiary septic systems that are designed for
higher phosphorous retention capability in order to minimize the
nutrient loading on Cameron Lake,

Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, the municipality is to
notify the Secretary Treasurer of the Land Division Committee when the
conditions have been met.

2. That a Stage 3 and 4 Archaeological Assessments are required prior to final
approval. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, the Ministry of
Heritage, Sport, Tourlsm and Culture Industries Is to notify the Secretary
Treasurer of the Land Division Committee when the condition has been met.

The report also stated that a future application for a Zoning By-law Amendment
should be filed to reduce the front yard setback from 7.5 metres to 2.0 metres in
order to allow for a sufficient building envelope that complies with the 30 metre
water setback.

Hydrogeological Evaluation

A Hydrogeological Evaluation, completed by Morey Associates Ltd., dated
December 8, 2020, has been submitted in support of the application.
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The report provided the following summary and conclusions:

- The local Medical Officer of Health should be notifled that the sodium level in
the well water exceeds 20 milligrams per litre so that this information can be
relayed to local physicians.

- The Information obtained concerning the well water condition at the site
indicates a sufficient groundwater supply in the bedrock aquifer to satisfy the
water requirements of a single family dwelling at each of the proposed
severed Jots. It is Indicated that the future wells at the proposed severed
lots may have to be drilled to a depth of some 85 metres. However, because
it is impossible to predict with certainty the depth at which water-producing
fractures will be encountered during drilling, it may be necessary to drill to a
depth greater than 85 metres to produce a sufficient water supply.

- The future drilled wells at the proposed severed lots should be located up
gradient of septic fields and meet the clearance distances to septic system
leaching beds and septic tanks indicated in the most recent version of the
Ontario Building Code as amended.

- The future wells at the proposed severed lots should be suitably disinfected
before use.

- The proposed severed lots conditions are indicated to meet the MOE criteria
as an acceptable setting for septic sewage disposal systems from a
groundwater impact point of view.

Scoped Environmental Impact Study (EIS)

A Scoped Environmental Impact Study, completed by Muncaster Environmental
Planning and Jp2g Consultants Inc., dated January 11, 2021, was also submitted
in support of the application.

The report addresses the Significant Wildlife Habitat policies and the Water
Setback and Protection of Shoreline Integrity policies of the County Officlal Plan.
The report states that as the lands to be severed have been mostly cleared;
suitable deer wintering habitat (significant wildlife habitat) Is not considered to
be present on the lands to be severed. Suitabile deer wintering areas could
however be present in the forested area in close proximity to the proposed
severances. In order to ensure no adverse impacts occur as a result of the
proposed development on the features or functions of the adjacent potential deer
wintering area, or on the water quality of Cameron Lake, the mitigation
measures below should be properly implemented.

1. To ensure that the water quality of Cameron Lake Is not adversely affected by
any development activitles on the lands to be severed, the ppen lands within
the 30 metre water setback on each lot should be re-planted with native trees
and shrubs and maintained substantially within a natural
vegetated state with the exception of a meandering pathway leading to the Lake
as well as the limbing of trees to provide for a view of the Lake and the removal
of dead or diseased trees.

2. To ensure no adverse Impacts occur on the potential significant wildlife habitat
(deer wintering area) located within 120 metres of the proposed lots, vegetation
on lands outside of the 30 metre water setback should remain in a2 natural state

4 Purpose of the Public Meeting County of Renfrew - Report to Council | Page - 17



ZB2319.2
except for the clearing of portions of the property to allow for the construction
of structures and associated access requirements.

3. Roof runoff should be controlled by directing water runoff to the rear of the new
structures, through the use of eave troughs and rain barrels, or directed to a
grassed area.

4. The extent of exposed soils is to be kept to a minimum at all times. Re-
vegetation with native trees and shrubs of exposed, non-developed areas is to
be achieved as soon as possible.

5. Erosion and sediment control measures are a critical component of the
construction work. Effective sediment and erosion control measures are to be
maintained until complete re-vegetation of disturbed areas is achieved. Silt
fencing Is to be installed along the edges of the work areas. It is important that
fencing Is properly dug-in to treat any surface water flow and is maintained as
required, Including removal of accumulated sediment.

6. Additional mitigation measures to minimize the potential for inputs of sediments
and other contaminants into the Lake and the environment in general inciude
proper maintenance on construction equipment with respect to refuelling,
washing and fluid changes, and proper disposal of fluids, filters and other waste
materials. None of this work should take place within 30 metres of any surface
water features.

The report concluded that as there is no significant wildlife habitat (deer wintering
area) on the lands to be severed and provided the mitigation measures outlined in
this report are properly implemented, there will be no negative impacts as a result
of the proposed development on the potential significant wildlife habitat (deer
wintering area) on adjacent lands or on the water quality of Cameron Lake.

Aggregate Impact Assessment

An Aggregate Impact Assessment, completed by Jp2g Consultants Inc., dated
December 2, 2020, was also submitted in support of the application. The
assessment evaluates the proposed severances In accordance with the policies of
Section 7.3(5)&(6) of the Official Plan and relevant policies of the Provincial Policy
Statement. The assessment stated that the aggregate resources on the subject
ands are classifled as aggregate resources of secondary significance. The
assessment stated that the subject lands have limited potential for the extraction of
aggregate resources. The location of the aggregate deposit on this property
adjacent to Cameron Lake and residential land uses are two significant constraints
to the excavation of this deposit. The assessment concluded that the proposed
severances comply with the policies of the Official Plan and is consistent with the
policies of the Provincial Policy Statement.

Stage 1 & 2 Archaeological Assessment

A Stage 1 & 2 Archaeological Assessment, completed by Cameron Heritage
Consulting Inc. and Kinickinick Heritage Consulting, dated May 17, 2022, was
submitted in support of the application.

Stage 1 included a Background Study based on the requirements in the Ministry of
Heritage, Sport, Tourlsm and culture Industries’ Standards and Guidelines for
Consultant Archaeologists document. The background Study included review of
Archaeological sites databases, review of any historical maps, review of digital
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mapping, and interviews. The Stage 1 concluded that there are features and
characteristics that indicate potential or the presence of Pre-Contact archaeological
resources. The Archaeological Assessment Area (AAA) contains potential for the
presence of archaeological resources and therefore should be subjected to Stage 2
archaeological assessment using a test pit survey strategy.

The Fleldwork was completed between September 15 to November 3, 2021. The
entire AAA was inspected and a systematic test pit survey was conducted across
the entire assessment area. A total of 210 pre-contact artifacts were recovered.
Stage 2 recommended the following:

- An archaeological site, BhGi-5, with cultural heritage value or interest was
found on the property. Further archaeological assessment recommended for
the testable areas (Stage 3 for Large multl- or- single component lithic
scatters found solely through a test pit survey) with Stage 4 likely, using test
unit strategy of 1 m square test units In a 10 m grid across the site and
additlonal test units, amounting to 40% of the initial grid unit total focused In
areas of interest within the site extent. Areas where there are buried
branches, should be assessed after the stage 3 and 4 of the surrounding
areas so that there Is no damage to the site.

Comments from Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and Culture Industries:

- The Ministry has review the above mentioned report. Based on the
Information contained in the report, the minlstry is satisfied that the
fieldwork and reporting for the archaeological assessment are consistent with
the ministry's 2011 Standards and Guidelines for Consultant Archaeologists
and the terms and conditions for archaeological licences. This report has
been entered into the Ontaric Public Register of Archaeclogical Reports.
Please note that the ministry makes no representation or warranty as to the
completeness, accuracy or quality of reports in the register.

13. CONSULTATION:

At the time of writing this report, no comments have been received or
considered.

14, ANALYSIS:

The owner has received conditional approval for three severances, Consent
Application File Nos. B08/21(1), B09/21(2) and B10/21(3). The lots are zoned
Limited Service Residentlal (LSR). The severed lands meet the requirements for
lot frontage and lot area. The retained lands do not meet the minimum lot
frontage requirement of 30 metres; however the road frontage along Palmer Road
Is not changing with the creation of the new lots. The minimum front yard depth
requirement in the LSR zone Is 7.5 metres. The proposed lots do not meet this
requirement.

Section 2,2(11)(b) of the County of Renfrew Official Plan states that generally all
buildings and structures and associated private waste disposal systems will be
set back a minimum horizontal distance of 30 metres (or approximately 100 feet)
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from the normal high water mark of a water body. A zoning by-law amendment
is required to rezone the severed lands to an exception zone to reduce the front
vard depth requirement from 7.5 metres to 2 metres. The reduction is being
requested so the development of the severed lands can comply with the 30 metre
water setback from Cameron Lake In accordance with the Official Plan. The
zoning by-law amendment will rezone the three severed lots from Limited Service
Residential (LSR) to Limited Service Residential - Exception Sixteen (LSR-E16)
to reduce the minimum front yard setback requirement from 7.5 metres to 2
metres. The exception zone will also require the use of tertiary septic systems.

The property is within 300 metres of a major water body which is considered to
have archaeological potential. A Stage 1 & 2 Archaeological Assessment were
submitted with the severance applications. As a result of the studies, the zoning
by-law amendment will also rezone a portion of the lands to be severed by
Consent Application File No. B08/21(1) from Limited Service Resldential (LSR) to
Limited Service Residential - Exception Sixteen ~ holding (LSR-E16-h) to protect
archaeological resources. The holding zone can be removed once an
archaeological assessment for registered archaeological site (BhGi-5) and its 10
metre protective buffer is completed by a licensed consultant archaeologist to the
satisfaction of the Algonquins of Ontario (AOO) and the Ministry of Citizenship
and Multiculturalism (MCM) or its successor, and an amendment to the
development agreement between the Owner and the Township.

The cover letter submitted with the application from the applicant’s Planner
stated the wording for the proposed zoning by-law amendment has been
prepared in consultation with Adam Pollock, who is an archaeologist with the
firm of Past Recovery Archaeclogical Services Inc. The wording of the draft
zoning by-law amendment has also been forwarded for review to Kathleen
Forward, Cultural Heritage Advisor with the Algonquins of Ontario Consultation
Office. It would be appreclated If the Township would include the Algonquins of
Ontarlo Consultation Office In the list of Agencies to be notified about this
rezoning application in case they have any comments on the draft zoning by-
law amendment.

The zoning by-law amendment is required as a condition of consent to rezone
the three severed lots from Limited Service Residential (LSR) to Limited Service
Residential = Exception Sixteen (LSR-E16) to reduce the minimum front yard
setback requirement from 7.5 metres to 2 metres, and to require the use of
tertlary septic systems. The zoning by-law amendment will also rezone a
portion of the lands to be severed by Consent Application File No. B09/21(1)
from Limited Service Residential (LSR) to Limited Service Residential -
Exception Sixteen - holding (LSR-E16-h) to protect archaeological resources.

15. RECOMMENDATIONS:

That, subject to any additlonal concerns or Information ralsed at the public
meeting, the zoning by-law amendment be passed.

Date: September 28, 2023
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Prepared By: Lindsey Bennett-Farquhar, MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner
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THE CORPORATION OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF BRUDENELL, LYNDOCH & RAGLAN

BY-LAW NUMBER

A By-law to amend By-law Number 87-08 of the former Township of Brudenell and
Lyndoch as amended.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 34 OF THE PLANNING ACT, THE TOWNSHIP OF
BRUDENELL, LYNDOCH & RAGLAN HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT By-law Number 87-08, as amended, be and the same is hereby further
amended as follows:

(a) By adding the following subsection to Section 7.0 Limited Service
Residential (LSR) Zone, immediately following subsection 7.3(n):

“(0) Limited Service Residential — Exception Sixteen (LSR-E16) Zone

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this By-law to the
contrary, for the lands located in the LSR-E16 Zone, within Part
of Lot 29, Concession 13, in the geographic Township of Lyndoch,
the following provisions shall apply:

i) Front Yard Depth (minimum) 2 metres
i) Septic System Requirements (minimum) Tertiary septic
systems in
accordance with
the
Ontario Building
Code.”

(b) By adding the following section to Section 7.0 Limited Service
Residential, immediately after 7.3(0):

“7.4 Holding Zones

(a) Limited Service Residential - Exception Sixteen-holding (LSR-

E16-h)

a) Until such time as the holding (h) symbol is lifted from the
lands described as Part of Lot 29, Concession 13, in the
geographic Township of Lyndoch and delineated as Limited
Service Residential-Exception Sixteen-holding (LSR-E16-h) on
Schedule “A” to this By-law, no person shall use land or erect
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use a building or structure, except in accordance with the
following:

i) Permitted Uses

- On-site preservation of archaeological resources within
registered archaeological site (BhGi-5) and its 10
metre protective buffer,

- Archaeological investigations by a licensed
archaeologist, and

- No buildings, structures, or other uses shall be
permitted.

ii) Conditions for removal of Holding (h) Symbol

a) An archaeological assessment for registered
archaeological site (BhGi-5) and its 10 metre protective
buffer is completed by a licensed consultant
archaeologist to the satisfaction of the Algonquins of
Ontario (AOO) and the Ministry of Citizenship and
Multiculturalism (MCM) or its successor.

b) An amendment to the development agreement between
the Owner and the Township.”

(c) Schedule “B” is amended by rezoning those lands described above, from
Limited Service Residential (LSR) to Limited Service Residential -
Exception Sixteen - holding (LSR-E16-h) and Limited Service
Residential — Exception Sixteen (LSR-E16), as shown as Items 1 & 2 on
the attached Schedule "A".

2. THAT save as aforesaid all other provisions of By-Law 87-08, as amended,
shall be complied with.

3. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of final passing
thereof.

Read and adopted by Resolution XXXX-XX-XX-XX this XX Day of XXX, 2023

MAYOR, Valerie Jahn CORPORATE
SEAL OF
MUNICIPALITY

CLERK-TREASURER, Virginia Phanenhour
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Item 1:
From LSR
to LSR-E16-h

Item 2:
From LSR
to LSR-E16

1:12,000

CORPORATION OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF BRUDENELL, LYNDOCH & RAGLAN
This is Schedule "A" to By-law Number
Passed the day of 20
Signatures of Signing Officers:

Limited Service Residential

Extractive Industrial

Stream and Wetland

RM | Rural Marginal

Moyer Clerk-Treasurer
LEGEND
=E | Exception Zone
=h | holding Zone

“““

Item 1: Area affected by this
amendment: From LSR to LSR-E16-h

Item 2. Area affected by this
amendment: From LSR to LSR-E16
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP
OF BRUDENELL, LYNDOCH AND RAGLAN

BYLAW NO. 2023-51

Being a By-Law to confirm the proceedings of
the Council of the Corporation of the Township
of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan at its
Public Council Meeting of November 1, 2023.

WHEREAS Section 5(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, Chapter 25 provides that, except
where otherwise provided, the powers of the Council shall be exercised by bylaw;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient and desirable that the proceedings of the
Council of the Corporation of the Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan at this
meeting be confirmed and adopted by by-law.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Brudenell,
Lyndoch and Raglan hereby enacts as follows:

1. THAT the actions of the Council at its Public Council Meeting of November 1,
2023, in respect of each motion, resolution and other action passed and taken
by the Council at its said meeting, is, except where the prior approval of the
Ontario Municipal Board or other body is required, hereby adopted, ratified and
confirmed as if all such proceedings were expressly embodied in this bylaw.

2. THAT the Head of Council and proper officers of the Corporation of the
Township of Brudenell, Lyndoch and Raglan are hereby authorized and directed
to do all things necessary to give effect to the said action or to obtain
appropriate approvals where required, except where otherwise provided, and to
affix the Corporate Seal of the Corporation of the Township of Brudenell,
Lyndoch and Raglan to all such documents.

3. This bylaw takes effect on the day of its final passing.

Read and adopted by Resolution 2023-11-01-XX this 15t Day of November, 2023.

Mayor, Valerie Jahn Clerk-Treasurer, Virginia Phanenhour
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